ORDINANCE NO. 1073

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A MUNICIPAL GOLF EVENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF MUNICIPALYOUTH PROGRAMS AND PARKS AND RECREATION EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso is authorized by the Illinois Municipal Code to maintain and operate parks and recreational facilities for the benefit of the citizens of El Paso; and

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso desires to host a municipal golf event in order to raise funds for youth programs, and parks and recreation equipment; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the citizens of El Paso to authorize the City Administrator to organize and conduct a municipal golf event and designate funds raised at such event to be used for the benefit of municipal youth programs, and parks and recreation equipment.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF EL PASO, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE. The City Administrator or his designee is hereby authorized to organize and conduct a municipal golf event in 2024.

SECTION TWO. The City Administrator or his designee is further authorized to establish a citizen committee to assist him in organizing and conduction such golf event.

SECTION THREE. All funds raised by the golf event shall be used first to pay for the expenses of the event and the balance shall be used to benefit city youth programs and to purchase and maintain park and recreation equipment, as determined from time to time, by the City Council.

SECTION FOUR. The City Administrator shall provide the City Council with a full accounting of income and expenses for the golf event.

SECTION FIVE. The Citizen Advisory Committee, established by the City Administrator or his designee, shall comply with the Illinois Open Meetings Act.

SECTION SIX. <u>Severability.</u> In the event that any section, clause, provision, or part of this Ordinance shall be found and determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid parts shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION SEVEN. Repeal and Savings. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall affect any rights, action or causes which shall have accrued to the city of El Paso prior to the effective date of this Ordinance.

SECTION EIGHT. <u>Publication.</u> The City Clerk is directed and authorized to publish this ordinance in Pamphlet form as provided by law.

SECTION NINE. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

APPROVED:

.W. Price, Mayor

ATTEST:

David W. Fever, City Clerk